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STATE OF NEW. JEnsgy_ 
, Department of Law and Public Safety ·, 

DIVISION OF·ALCOHOLIC:BEVERAGE CONTROL~ 
. A u g u s t_- .4 , 1 9 6 5 

lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS~ ALCOHOLIC-BEVERAGES NOT-TRULY 
LABELED - NO APPEARANCE BY -LICENSEE LICENSE REVO"KED~ 

. . . . ~ . . : ; . ' ·. - . . 

-In the Matter ·or D~scipiiridr:y _-_ 
.-P~oc~edin~s against~·: · · ~-

FARLEY'& DANIELI/I-Nc.·:·,·. ~;> .. · .. 
t/a JOLI LOU~GE: -:: ~- · '.: · · · :: ·:. 

·:924 South Orange A~fenJle·· 
N ewar,k, N ~ J • · ·· · " · '. '. . 

') 

) .. 

) " 

_·_) 

.·. Holder of Pl·ena:ry ':R~'taJT~ c6111silmption':'" ', ·.) 
·.·License C-168; · T$.sued.· ·by .. ~he:· M~ic.ipal · 

.Board of Al.c6hol.i-~/~$~~~rage·. Gqn.trol·.·, . · .... ·) 
of the City C?f. Newarlt~ .. : ._. -. "· .·_, . · ··' · · . . ·----...... ----___ ..._..;..-..~ _ .__.;.~ -~---~---..:.. .~/~--~_.:.;;.·_:_~_: .. :.:....-.;..·---

. . ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. ',_' 

: •I '"' 

·No appearance .. on. be_haTf.: or l'.i.ceiiseee·" .':. · ... ". »_: ·· :.,·_· .. ,. 

. Morton B. ZemeJ,. ·,Esq·.·;, Ap'pea'ring for· the» Pivi·~iori of Ai:'coholic -.: 
· · ·. · · · .·· .. , · ::;:.t_Bev~_rage·._Contro1·._'.:· .. ; __ · 

BY THE DIREC.TciR; ' .. ·.·.·.· .· . • . .· · .. ·• .·.· ... •' .. 

. ) 

, . 

The Hear~r ·~:s hied .the fcil10Wing Reporf •11Elrijiti: . ·< 
'." . ' • • . '- , . . . l ' 1 

'1 "' )" ' .• ' • ·':;. , ~· 
' '. . . . . ..... -.-..;" .·. ~~·. _ .. _\'_~ -~~-~r~r..·~.~ · R~,P?r.~ .. , ._. . :· :>. · .·" · · 

Charg·e ~ wa$.-:. prefe·r:r·~_a· ·~ga.in.s t· ·the. 11cen.s·e~ <a:~;.· :follows_.:·::'.· 
. •,".' ..... 

. . · "O~ ·M~:~~h·· 29;>·.x9·65:.;·· .. y6ii:.J)6isse.ss«aa-; .. «ha~i:' .. c#~;~_6:~f or · 
· .. and ?-llowed·~· pe;rrn;Lttect,: ''ahd_:·s·11ff$r·ed,< i~_: ~rid·.upori·.your'>. ;· 
·licensed. pr·emises):'.:·~~;:· a:l.cohO:liQ.' be·v~;r;:ig:e ~in:: a· .bdtt.~e_:··.: ,·.· . 

' .. {yhich bore a.· :babel ·whidi'.di'd'. hot,: tr::uly"·descr·fpe:./fts:.~:. :».-: ... · · .. 1 .• 

· .·contents, . viz.~;- .:·orie .. , .. q.uar:t.« bott1e~ :l~b~.led ·_·:~~ar.e .~:· :& "·:S:·" 
·· ·'Blended._ scotch. Whi.sky'·,·. s:6 ·Proof!.;· :"-111· .. ·:v-i'pla-:tiorf .:of~ · · · 

·. :Rule 27. of state':J{egu1at.i9.n :N.o.~·:·.20·. '!··,·.:. __ '.,:·:·:.. :".; . ·· 
,·.' ' • ~: • . , .. ·.,- '"'." • •; • ~ ' , ' ' • ., • • ' ' r . : ! , '' '. - : . ...!; .' 

, ··· , ... .. . copy ..... 6j:.· the-;'_·c:M·r.ge· .. ·"·~aJi1~ci_·.t:.o"·-th~'.li¢~n~e·e .. qy:·,_c;·~f'tfr~e:d ... '· 
:· ·· . .-ma.iL addre·ssed·:to·.:th;e'".;~J~icens;e.d··.pre_mis.es·- .. hq;.ving- ·.b~en."·r'etw\Q.ed_·. bY. .. :. 

J_: ·the" ·Post Of.fice· ·as "Utj.c_l~.fµied..n.~ pe.rsoh;al ,service of· 'copy,· of· _t~e 
.· · c~a:rge was made o,n Albert Ga.lo_, pr,e~ident· ·or t_he· l'~cen~ee ·corpo~ 

·, ra.tion. . · ·_. ·, · 1 • • · : • • ., . ,, ;~" · , , , > 

•, ·.•· ..• :·,di~··. it .~~p~;;a b;qa~~~;~.~t~~:~~~~~=~!Ej~;di~f i~~£~!i"~~;e.i~~tt,or.:•••.... ,' 
· .. · ..... s·cheduled hearing.,· Acqording1y,.·the· hear1ng:cVf<3.S_':_.;held .. and· .prqo.f": ... , 
· · '..-wa·s presented -.-.. ~x par't~ ~ ... < , ... : ·:_::";: .. .-. · .... <. · -::- .::..:~::·.: · ...... :<>· , ,: "·~ . : · · ·":_,_~··;:-· , .. · 

' •'' '' .•·.· ' Agent 'M, an ~mpiOYee or, lh~"'Di~is~on; '·tEishfted t'.hat. on ' 
.. March 29, 1965, 'pursuant ~to ::his: duties:;. ·.he· ·:v'i'sited ·the. l~censed : , .. , 
premis·es and·· proceeded. to.· check the bottles of whfskey in· back· ;, 

· · ·of. ·the bar. ·"·Albert Calo;·· the· presd!qent of the licensee cor-
.. pora tion, wa~. in charge~. _:In; response to the agent's inquiry, 
'Calo stat-ed. he .had no other ·:stock. Upon entering the back room., 
· the agent observed two bottles of Muirhead· scotch, one half filled,. 
one" empty, arid a·: .. ;f.Uhne1. · Upon asking Calo how long he had been 

. · using· Muirhead sc.Otch,: Calo re.sponded that "he. had gone out . 
·saturday night .and plirchaseff·these two bottles of Muirhead scotch 
and poured ·them~ in to: J. and· ff -bottles." . The ·agent then seized the 
only bottle·· o'f. J·,.and·:.13' that :had anything in·· it and s'i.ibmitted it 

. "to· the ·Di vision: -c;h~rnist ... ·~01~ analysts·. · · · · 
. . ·~ 

:, 
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The Divtsion chemist ·tfBstified that the· contents of the 
bottle were 82~4 proof by volfune. The label on the bottle indicated 
that the .contents $hould have been 86 proof. 

I conclude th~t the Division has established the truth of 
th~ charge by a fair preponderance of the evidence and recommend 
that the licensee be found guilty as charged. 

In view of the licenseeis failure to appear at the hearing, 
<it· is r·ecommended that the license be revoked. Re Monkey Club, Inc., 
Bulletin 1511, Item 1. 

" 
·-:}~::~~:cone 1 us ions and Order 

-· -~~~~:_:.. . -·· . . . . - ' . 
No exceptions to th~ Hear~r's Report.wete filed within 

the time _ limited.· by Rul.e 6 of State Regula ti on. No •. 16 ~ 

Having carefully·considered the·recordherein, including 
_the transcript of the testimony, the exhibit/·and the Hearer's 
Report, .I concur in the findings of the Hearer· and adopt his 
recom.menda tions. . In particular, I ·concur that revocation of 
license is not o·nly amply warrant~d. but is COIDJJ1anded i!r any case 
in ·1;/hich the licensee, as here, has completely· igndred the 
process of the Division by failure to plead to.the charge, failure 
to appear at the_hearing, and failure to respond to an._adverse 

·. -Hearer's report.· , 

Accordingly, it is, on th.is 27th day of May ·i965,,. · 

. ORDE~EDthat Plenary Retail Co:ilsurnption License C-16$, 
-·.'issued .by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·.:.the _City of Ne.1;.fark to. Farley· & Danieli, Inc. j ·t/a Joli- .Lounge, for 
. premises 934. Sc;mth Orange Avenue,-· Newark, be and the··:saine is 
·hereby revoked, effective immediately. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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2. DISCIPLINAPY PPOC~RDINGS - OTIDEP MODIFYING PREVIOUS ORDER OF 
TIEVOCATION .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FARLEY & DANI FiLI, ·INC. 
t/a JOliI l,OUNGE 
934 South Dran~e Avenue 
Newark,. N. · J. 

Holder of Plenary F.etail Consunption 
License C-168, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Be~erage Control of 
the City of Newark, aud extended during 
the pendency of these proceedings to 

ROBERT E. COWEN, RECEIVER, 

for the same premises. 
------------------------------------------
::\Obert E. Cowen, Receiv.er, Pr.1 se. 

) 

) 

) 

) AMENDED 
ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Divi.SDn of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On May 27, 1965 I entered an order herein revoking the 
license, effective immediately, after the licensee failed (1) to 
enter any plea to the charge (dated April 7, 1965, alleging that 
on March 29, 1965 it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one bottle 
not trRly labeled), (2) to appe~r at the hearing scheduled for · 
April ·19, 1965 and adjourned by Division to April 29, 1965, and 
(3) to file any exception to the adverse Hearer's Report dated 
May 10, 1965. Re Farley & Danieli, Inc., Bulletin 1626, Item l.· 

It.now appears from verified petition filed by Robert 
E. Cowen, Receiver, .that, in a receivership proceeding in the· 
Superior Court (Chancery Division, Essex County), he was appointed 
on May 16, 1965 as custodial ~eceiver and on May 21, 1965 ·as 
statutory receiver for the licensee corporation, whereupon he 
sought and obtained extension of the license to himself as 

· receiver by the Newark Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Contvol, pursuant to contemplation and authorization of R..S. 
33:1-25, on May 26, 1965, the day before the dRte of the order 
of revocation. · 

. The receiver now petitlons for modification of the order 
<of .·revocation, indicating .that he had no notice or knowledge. 

· of the ~endency of the proceeding at the time of his appoint- . 
-ment (and in fact first learned of it on May 28, J965), and that, 
if. he had.such knowledge timely, he would hnye entered a confessive 
plea· to the charge in anticipation of imposition of the established . 
minimum penalty in similar cases (suspension of license for 
-.ten day~ with remission of five ·aays for the plea entered, 
le9,ving a net suspension of five days. Cf e R.e Zaktansky, Bulletin 
1~15, Item 5). · · 
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Under all of the circumstances; including consideration 
of the ~onfessive plea offered to be entered~ and the l~ck of 
any previous record of the licensee, I shall gra11t the pe_ti ti on 
and modify the order of revocation to an orde~ of suspension 
of the license for five days. Re.Zakta:gsky, supra,,. 

·Admittedly, the licehsed business was discontinued by 
the licensee-··ror some unascertained time prior to· the .. -appointment 
of the receiver, and its conduct is. not presently contemplated 
by the receiver. Thus no effec.tive p'enal ty can· be imposed at 

·this time. Hence the effective dates for the suspensi6n will 
be fixed by the entry. ot a ~urther otde~ herein after~the .. 
operation of business under the. lic~nse or any renewal·thereof 
shall have been fully resumed on.· a substantial basfs_ by the 
receiver or any successor· -in interest.. ·. ·,. 

Accordingly, it is,.on this 10th day-of J~e.)965~. 
, ' . ) . ' . 

ORDERED that the previo~~- order of revocation bf 
license· heretofore entered.herein be ~nd the.same is hereby 
vac~ted; and it is further · · · ·1 

· · 

. · ORDERED that:· Plenary Retaii C9n~umption ... License C-lp8, 
issued by the Munic~pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Farley & Dariielt~<Inc., t/a Joli 
I,ounge, for premises 934 South Orange Avenue, Newark, and 
extended to Robert E. ·Cowen, Receiver, during the pendency of 
these proceedings,- be and the same is hereby suspended for 
five _(5)· days, the effective dates of such suspension to be 
fixed by·furthe! order_ as ·aforesaid. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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3. DI1SCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - CRIMINALLY DIS~ 
QUAIIF1IED EMPLOYEE - PEHMIT~1ING PERSON OF ILL REPUTE ON 
LICENSEn.:·PREMISES - MINOFS'EMPLOYED WITHOUT PER.MIT - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMIIJAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPE~IDED FOR 
120 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

THOMAS GIAQUINTO 
t/a SILVER. SLIPPER 
235 Buffalo Avenue 
Paterson, N .. J" · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ·) 
License C-173, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ) 
City of Paterson. 
-----~-----------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Harrison·& Ferrante, Esqs., by Joseph M .. Harrison, Esqlll, 
· Attorneys for Licensee. 

David S., Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR:-

Licensee pleads non vul~ to charges alle~ing that he 
(1) on January 22, 1965, sold drinks of beer to two minors, both 
age 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation NoG 20; 
(2) on December 5, 11 and 19, 1964, and January 8, 20 and 22, 
1965, .employed Bart Barrecchia, disqualified by reason of con­
viction of crime involving·moral turpitude, in violation of Rule 1 
of .State Regulation No. 13; (3) on the same' dates permitted 
Barrecchia, a person of ill repute, on the licensed premises, in 

· viola tf.on of Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 20; (4) and (5) on. 
Ja.nuary·22, 1965, and Rebruary 5, 1965, employed minors as musicians 
without requiSite employment permits, in violation of Rule 3 of 
State Regulation Noo 13, and (6)· >on February 5, 1965, hindered 
investigation by local police offieens by furnishing false in­
formation] _in violation of :R.S. 3:1-35. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license by.· 
the Director for twenty-five days, effective February 8, 1965, 
for viola tions .. similar to those alleged in Charges 3, 4 and 5, in-

.. valving the same personi, viz., Bart Barrecchia between the date~ 
· .of June 4., 1963 and August· 21, 1964, and the minors on August 21,, · 

·.1964., · 'Re Giaquinto., Bulletin 1605, Item .. 3? · . · · · .. · .. 

. . . Under a.11 'o:f the circumstances, and considering the 
licensee's record of suspension of liceme for similar violations' . 
as well as the corifessive plea entered, the. license~will be· sus-·_ 
penq"ed for one . ~.undred twenty days·. 

' ' 

·. :·. :',:<· .... · ;Acc.ordfngly.; ·.'it· is,- on ·this ·27th day of' May, 1965·, .· · 
' . . '. . ' - .... -'· '. ' ' ', ~ . . . . . . . ' ' . ~ - . ' 

.. ,.::.; ·,: .. ::,< ..... _ .· :ORDERED '..tl-iat .Plenary Retail Consurr1ption I.icense· c..:.173 ;. 
>·issued. by the .Board of Alcoholi.c Beverage Control for the : Ci-ty · · 
·.~·ar·l'aterso~·to Thomas .Giaqu.into, t/a Silver Slipper, ·ror premises 

:~ · .235 "Buffalo Avenue, Paterson,. be and the same is hereby suspended . 
· · for the balance of its term, viz o, until midnight June 30, 1965, 

'.commencing at 3 Cl:oIDo Thursday,. June 3, 1965; ap.d it. is further · 
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ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted shall 
be~ and the. same is hereby suspended until 3 a.m. Friday, October 
1, 196511 

JOSEPB P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

·4.. APPELI,ATE- DECISIONS - BA.CKENSACK MOTEL CORPORATION v ... I,ITTLE 
FEHRY. 

HACKEN~CK MOTEL CORPORATION, ) 

Appellant, 

v .. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF LITTI.,E FERRY, 

R.espondenttl 

) 

) 

) ". 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

( . 

Walter H. Jones, Esq., ·by Marvin H. Gladstone, Esq., Attorney 
for -Appellant. 

Robert S .. Krause, Esq .. , Attorney fo·r Respondent. 

BY THE DIR EC.TOR:· 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:· 

Hearer'· s Report 

This is an appeal from the unanimous action of respondent· . 
whereby it denied a plenary retail consumption licenseto_ appellant 
for premises on Bergen Turnpike, north of Route 46 ~raffic circle, . 
Borough of Little Ferry. 

A stipµlation entered into by the parties herein discloses 
that on April 7, 196~ appellant filed an applicatiori for the licens~ .. 

··in question for a ·motel containing one hundred twenty sleeping 
rooms and complied with all preliminary statutory requirements in 
the matter •. No-notice was given to appellant of any hearing,- and. \ 

· appellant had no knowledg·e that the respondent had, on its own motion 
(Rµle 8 of State Regulation No. 2), denied the applicati6n\for the 
license until a copy of the minutes was received by appellant. , 
Said minutes pertaining thereto read as follows: 

"Application· ·or the Hac;Ke·nsack_ Motel Corporation for 
a Plenary Retail Consumption License, Bergen Turnpike, 
Holiday Inn, Little Ferry, N.J. 
Applicant advertised in The R~cord of Hackensack, N.J. 
in .its issues.of April 9, 1965 and April 16,- 1965. 
Mayor Heinige s.ta ted that this application wa_s thoroughly 
discussed by·_ the Mayor and _members of the Coµncil in 
Finance-Executive session· on April 10, 1965 and all· 

·. CoU:ncilme·n are in accord that the. Boro of _Little Ferry 
has already exceeded the maximum number of Plenary 

·Retail ·Consumption Licens.es. 
Motion to deny application by C/Rostan, s_econd by C/Ebenau. 
All Councilmen voted in the affirmative." · 

. . . 

Sin~ce, according to·" Division records, TJittle Ferry has not 
.. adopted any ordinance limiting·the number o.f licenses·to be 'issued, 

it· is appa;rent that .the reference-. to the ritmaximum number" being . · 
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. exceeded :is'to maximum fixed by the State limitation law (RoS. 
33:1-12.14 et seq.)~ 

Although RaSe 3:1-12.14 provides that:· 

rrExdept as otherwise provided in this act, no new 
plenary retail consumption or sem.sonal retail 

.. consumption license shall be issued in a munici­
pality unlessand until the cofubihed total number 
of such licenses existing in the municipality is 
fewer than 1 for· each 2000 of its population as 
·shown by ·the last then preceding Federal census~ ••. " 
(Little Ferry has issued and existing 10 plenary 
retail cc.n:s.unption, licenses~ its 1960 Federal 

·census population is 6175.;, 

R.,'S. 3:1~12.20 provides ,that:· 

''Nothing in th:fs:act. shall pr.event the issuance in 
a municipality, ·of a new license to a person who 

· . opera te·s a hotel containing fifty sleeping rooms or 
.who may hereafter con.struct and. establish a new hotel 
containing at least fifty sleeping rooms." 

Thus it is apparent that the respondent failed to consider · 
the exception to the limita~ion law. 

·'Since.the sole reason advanced by respondent for its·action 
is' based on. a misapprehension of law, I have no alternative but to· 
'recommend· that t,he case be remanded to respbndent for a hearing on 
the ~erits of 'appellant's application. 

·Conclusions and Or.QJil: 

After submission of the Hearer's Report to the attorneys 
representing the respective parties herein, they waived exceptions 
to the report.· 

Having carefully considered the stenographic record and 
the Hearer's Report, I concur in the findings and conclusions 
expressed by th~ Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd-day of June 1965, 

"ORDERED that the matter be remr-inded to (the respondent for 
further: consideration ~~ accordance with the conclusions herein. 

JOSEPH P. I,ORDI 
DIRECTOR ( 
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5.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GMfRLING (NUMBEHS BETS), - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WEIGNER'S," INC., 
t/a GOLDEN GOOSE 
241 Stevens Street 

. Camden, ·No J .. 

) 

)­

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consumption · ) 
License C-195, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of ) 
the City·-0f Camden.. . 
-------~-------~--------------~-----~---~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Friedman & Talbott, Esqs.,,, by Nathan A .. Friedm_an, Esq., 
· · Attorneys for ·Licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE .. DIRECTOR: 

The Heq.rer has filed th~ following Report.herein: 

He~rer•s Report 

Licensee: pleaded not guilty to .the following ·charges:, 

"l. On February 3, 4, 5, 6, 10 and 11, 1965, you 
· allowed," permttted a.nd suffered gambling in and 

···upon your licensed premises, viz., the making and 
accepting of bets in a lottery, commonly knm·m as· 
the 'numbers game' in violation of Rule ?·of State. 
Regulation No~ 20. · 

"2. On F~bruary 3;" 4, 5,. 6;_ 10. and 11; 1965, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered tickets rind 
participation rights in a lottery, commonly known 

- as the •numbers· game' to be sold and offered for . . 
sal~ in and upon your licensed premises; in violatioti· 

· · of Rul~ 6 of St~te Regulation Noc 20." 

T.hree Division agents ·participated in the investiga.tion 
leading to the·charges preferred in this matter. Agent J, who 
had extensive experience in the investigation of gambling, 
particularly numbers and horse bets, testified that, pursuant to 
specific assignment, he entered the. licensed premises on February· 
3, 1965, at about 1:15 p.m., and went up to·the bar which was 
being serviced by Mrs. Lulu Adams (a.barmaid employed.by the 
licensee)... · · . . · ,. · . · 

He observed a male -(subsequently identified as nBobby") 
seated at the bar about ten feet away from him accept money from 

.r .tv.ro individuals, and write so~.? thing on a piece of pa.per while 
Mrs. Adams was behind the.Ear standing somewhere between him 
and Bobby. Having observed this activity, the agent proceeded 
to Bobby and.said, "I had a couple of numbers I wanted to pl-ay", 

·to which Bobby responded, "0.K." The following colloquy and action 
then took place:· 

"Q What did you say? 
A I then said, '513 and 118 for a dollar.' 
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Q'-Wbat did the man do? 
A He took the mentioned piece of paper from his pocket 

:and ·wrote the numbers on the piece of paper, ahd I 
gave him two one dollar bills. . 

Q Will you describe or explain this transaction you had 
with this man? ' '' ' 

A Yes. As I said, he wrote the two mentioned numbers I 
gave._ him .on a piece o_f paper, which would be a lottery · 
slip, ahd I paid him. · · · · oi,. 

Q·What kind.of activity was.this? · < 
A Gambling. · 
Q What kind of gambling? 
A Lottery, numbers .. " 

Prior to departing shqrtly thereafter, he testified that he witnessed 
two other apparent number bets in the same manner as the first two 
take place with Bobby. 

Agent J re-entered the licensed premises on ·February 4, 
· 1965, at approximately 2:25 p.m.. Mrs. Adams was tending bar; 
Bobby was at the· rear of the ·bar with no food or drink in front 
of him. He proceeded over to Bobby and stated he wanted to play· 
the same numbers he played the day before. The agent testified 
that Bobby accepted the numbers play, wrote the numbers on a 
piece of paper, and. took $2 from him. He observed two other 
persons..:::confer with Bobby, hand him money and then Bobby would 
write something on a piece of paper. It was hi.s· opinion that the 
activity appeared to be numbers bettingo · · 

On February 5, 1965 he entered the licensed premises-at 
approximately 11:40 a.m., went to the bar and asked Mrs. Adams 
(who was tending bar) "Where was the man who took the numbers",· 
to which she replied, "He would be in soon.u The same male, 
Bobby; came in about 11~50 a.m .. and proceeded to the bar next 

·to the agent. The agent then gave· numbers play to Bobby at the bar, 
and departed shortly thereafter. 

On February 6, 1965, he entered the tavern at 11:·25 a.m.; 
tending bar was Mrs. Adams; Robby was at the far end of the bar. 

'After a period ·qf time the agent went up to Bobby and proceeded 
to give him same numbers play. 

•• 'Jo 
. . 

As to ·the occurrence of February ·10, 1965, Agent J was· 
accompanied by Agent T and Agent Jo. Agent T entered the 
licensed premises at 11:50 a:.-m.:_;;_ Agent J entered at 12:30 p.m. 
and sat next to Agent T; Mrs. Lulu Adams was tending bar.· Shortly 
thereafter a male known as "Milt". also went behind the bar and 
waited upon some patrons. The following. significant colloquy . 

· o.c:curred between him and Mrs c Lulu ·Ad~ms: 

"Q Di-d you s.pe.ak ·to Lulu about Bobby? 
. A- I ·did. . . . . 
Q What did you say? 

··A I asked her, VWhere was. the· short fellow because I 
wanted to·get my·number bet in?' 

'Q Did she answer you? 
·A Yes, ·she did" 

Q, What did she say? 
A. v:oh, you mean Bobby·~ .... Re _will be in soon, vu 

i·' Milt .departed f:com behind the bar at 12:-40 p.m.,; proceeded 
:tQ.a table. ·He observed a male proceed to Milt and'hand him a 

·.-,.:Piece. of paper and some money. Another male then proceed~d to 

' 'I 
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the table, engaged in conversqtion with Milt. Milt wrote some­
thing. on a piece of paper which he took from his pocket, and 
received money from this person. After having made this 
observation, the agent Jeft his seat at the bar, proceeded to the 
table, and gave Milt some numbers play which Milt ·:.1rrote on a 
piece of paper~ Milt accepted money from the agent in payment 
therefbr. The agent departed shortly thereafter, leaving Agent·T 
at the bar. 

Oh February 11, 1965, agents J; T and Jo returned to the 
vicinity of the licensed pr~mises at 11:50 a~m. Agent T entered 
immedi~tely. Agent J went in at 12:50 p.m. rind sat next to Agent 
T at the bar. Mrs. Lulu Adams was tending bar. Upon asking 
Mrs. Lulu Adams as to Fhether or not she had seen Bobby "because 
I had a couple of bets to play with him", Agent J received 
the response that "he was in not too long ago and should be back 
soon." Thereafter Bobby came to the bar, and Agent J gave some 
numbers to Bobby to plny, and handed him two one-dollar bills. 
After a while, Bobby· proceeded to the table and wrote something 
on a piece of pa.per which he had taken from his pocket and 
handed the paper to art unidentified male. Thereafter Bobby 
departed from the premises~ foilowed by Agent T. Agent J left at 
1:15 p.m~ 

On cross examination Agent J admitted that, as to the 
occlirrence of Febr~ary 3, 1965, he did not hear the conversation 
between Bobby and the male person; could not see the writing, and 
did not kpow the purpose for which the money was being exchanged, 
and that he· surmised· from what he saw that he. was taking bets. 
He initiCl,ted the contact with Bobby, and stated he had ·a couple 
of numbers he wanted to play.. He further stated that the conver­
sation he had ~ith Bobby w~s in a normal tone of voice, and Mrs. 
Adams was engaged in tending to ~he needs of the patrons. As to 
the occurrence of February 4, 1965, he stated th:i.t he went to 
Bobby to play numbers, talked iri. normal tone, and Mrs. Adams was 
again tending to the needs of the patrons. 

Again, on February 5, 1965, he initiated the numbers taking 
by Bobby. The agent al$o admitted that he did not try to place a 
bet with Mrs. Adams, and neither did she solicit him for any 
ga~bling.~ The balance of th~ cross .examination mainly served to 
corroborate the evidenqe given upon direct. · 

Agent. T testified that, in the course of investigation, 
he went to the licensed premises on February 10 and 11, 1965. 
He mainly corroborated the testimony of Agent J as to the essential 
facts reh1ted by him. 

In its defense the licensee first called· on William D • 
. /Weigner (a.n officer and riiaj1or ... stockholder). He admitted that Mrs. 

Lulµ Adams was employed at the licensed premises as a barmaid 
from 10 a.m. to 6 p~m.; that Milt, or Milton Stokesj was a night 
bartefl;der and cleans up during the day; that he worked mostly in the 
package. store adjoining the barroom. He declarBd that he never' saw 
or.would permit gambling upon the premises. 

'· ·, 

Mrs. tulu Adnms admitted seeing Agen~J and T on various 
days;· denied that Agent J asked. her "Where was the short fellow 
because I wanted to get~my number bet in", and that she replied, 
"Oh, you me.:i.n Bobby! He ·w~11 be in soon." On the other hand, 
she claimed thrtt she was very busy in the package store ~t the 
time and he came to.the door spparating ths barroom from the 
_pq.c.kage store, and the conversation wa·s as follows: ''Lulu, have 
you seen my. boy?"· to which she repli1ed, "Who do you mean?"; he 
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. said, 71You know, the little, clean-cut guy. You recollec·C'the 
guy. You saw me talking to him at the tableen Her reply was, 
"No;i I dC?nvt think I remember who you mean.u He said, "You know"' 
What is his name? The little guy, the clean guy .. n She stooa at 

. the cas~ register at that time, which was at the ~ntrance-way 
between the back of the bar and the package storB, and shook her 

-head. He then said, . "You know." Her reply w~s j "No, I don't 
think I remember C)" He said, "You know, Bobby. n · She replied,," 

- "No,. I haveni t s·een him .. n He Cl;Sked, "Are you expec.ting him?" to _ 
w):i.ich she replied, "Not really .. I'm not really expecting anybody." 
In response. to t.he quest.ion, "Do you know whom he meant by 'Bqbby' ", ' 
she responded.9 "No·, not really"'···" In addition, she d·enied.that 
she ever had any conversation with Agent J concerning numbers, and 
that on the dates in question she heard ·anything that would iri-. 1

· 

dicate there was gamb~ing on the licensed premises~ 

I tiave related quite fully much of the material and vital 
testimony adduced herein in order that we.may develop a proper 
perspective· of the factual issue·s involved in this proceeding • 

.!n dis6iplinary proceedings the. licensee is fully accountable 
for fi:ll violations committed or permitted by his servants, agents or 
employees.. Rule J.3 of S:ta te Regula tiort No.. 20 .. 

. It is a basic p:rinciple of law that disciplinary pro­
ceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nature and require 
proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only. Butler 
Oak Tavern v .• Division of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control, 20 N .J. 373 
(1956); Hornauer v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 40 
N.J <> Super·· 501 (1956). This principle was restated in the case of 
Howard Tavern Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

. (App. Div~. 1962 ~ , not officially reported, re printed in Bulle tin 
1491, Item·1~ where. the:co~rt said: 

"the truth of. charges in a proceeding before 
an ~dministrative agency need be established only 
-by a preponderance of the believable evidence, not 
beyond a reasonable doubto Atkinson v. Parsekian, 

. 37 N.J.. __ 143 '· 149. (1962). rt , 
' ·, . ~ . 

· The licensee.argues it did not allow, permit or suffer 
_'.the ~cc~pta~ce.of~bet~· ~ven if ·gambling took place on the premises~ 
I: 

. , ·A.·· liceris.ee. cannot· escape· the· consequen~es of ·the occurrence 
·:cif inc~dents;·such as hereinabove related, on the licensed ,premisesc 

A licen~ee may not.escape 6r.avoid'his responsibi~ity for conduct 
. ·occurring· ori his premises by merely _closing ·his eyes and ears. On 
the.- contrarJ' ~ .licensee·s or .their_ agents or employees .mu!t-..ljse their 
~ye~ and.ears~ .and tise them effectively, tp prevent the ·improper use. 
of. thej.r premises o Bilowi th ·v. Pass~ic,. Bulletin 527.~ Itell1 3, 
Re ·Ehrlich, Bulletin 1441, Item 5; Re Club Tequila~ Bulletin 1557, 
I:tem 1 .. Most certainly~ the licensee "suffered" the aforesaid. 

. gambling. ac.ti vi ties· to .take plac.e on the licensed. premises~ . See 

. Essex Holding· Co. v. Hock, 136 -N·.,J .L., 28. . . · · , ~ - . . 

. . . . . Consider.ing .. the -circumstances, ·and . after carefully ·con~ 
-sideririg and evaluating all'of the ·facts adduced herein, and 

> the. legai. principles ·applicable thereto/. I conclude that the 
·nivi~ion has.prayed its case by clear and·convincing.testimony 
and by a·rair preponderance of. the believable evidence. I there­
fore· recommend· that· the licensee .be .. round guilty of said charges fl .. 
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Licensee has a prior adjudicated record. The local 
issuing ~uthority suspended the licens~ for fifteen days, · 
effective JlUle 17, 1964, for se.les to a minor • 

. ·It is, therefore, further recommended that the prior 
record. for dissimilar violation oc'curring in 1964 be considered. 
and ttiat an order be entered suspending the license for sixty-. 
five days~ Re Marcus, Bulletin 1612, Item ·5. 

Conclusions .~nd Order 
. I • 

The attorney· for the ·licensee adv"ised that no exceptions 
to·the Hearer~s Report.would be.filed. 

I have carefully considered the record herein, including 
the transcript of the testimony, the argument of counsel at the 
hearing and .the He~rer' s Report.:\ T find no merit in the regal 
arguments raised at the hearing by the attorney for the licensee. 
Hence, I concur in the findings of the ~earer and adopt his 
recommendations. · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 26th day. of May,. 1965, 

·ORDERED· that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-195, 
issued by the Mun;i.cipal Board of Alcoholic· Beverage· Control of 
the City of ·Camden to Weigner•s, Inc., t/a Golden Goose, for 
premises 241 Stevens Street, Camde·n, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ·the balance of its term, viz., until midnight 
June 30' 1965, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Wednesday, June 2, 1965; 
and it is further 

·oRDERED that ariy renewal l°icense that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.m. Friday, 
August 6, 1965. 

JOSEPH.P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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· ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JUt£ 196l 

A~RESTSa 
Total nunber of persons ~rrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - -

licensees and employees - - - - - ... - - - - · 14 · 
Bootleggers· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l~ 

. SEI ZURESs . .. · · 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - :- - - - - - - - :. - - - - ~ - - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

• trucks - - • - - - ~ - - - - • ·- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - -
Stills - over 50 ~allons - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Alcohol - ~allons - - - - - - - .-·- - _ .. _ - - -·- - - - - - .- - - - - - ..:. - - - - - - - -· - ~ - -
Mash - eallons. - - - - - - - -. - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - -.- - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverages .a gallons - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..:. - - - - - - ~ -
WI ne - gal 1 ons - - - - - - - - - - - - - :_ - · - - - . - - ..;. - - - - - - · - .- - ..:. - -· ·- - ·- .:.. - ..; ~ -
Brewed malt alcoholic be'1eraees - ~allons - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - -· - - - ':"' .- :... .- - -·:- .- -

RETAIL LICENSEES1 · · · . · · . · · · , " . . 
Premises inspected.~ - ·~:... -· - -_'- - - -·- _,. __ :·...: - -·~ - i. - -· ->- - - - .:.·_ - :... .;. ·:.. - ~· ~' ~ ~ -
Premises \'ihere-alcoholie beverages.were gauged.-~ - - - - - - - ~ -·- - - ;._..;.-: ~ ... -· - -'..:.:-.- -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - -: - - - - - -· -·- -·- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - . ..:. -·- - - -
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - - - "!'·- ~ - - -·- - -.- - - - -· - - -·- • - ..;,.- -

Violations folXld - - - - - - .;. - - - - - ,;,. •' - - .- - .;. - - ·- :.. - - :... - .;,.._ :... .. ..; ~ _: :;.; ·.;. ·~ - • ·-
Unq~li f i ed employees - - - -· - - - .~ 2' . DI spos~l permit necessary "'.' -:- - -. - - - : ·. 5 · 
Appl 1catlon copy not available ":' - - ... 12 Prohibited sign.- '."" - - - ~ • - ~ - - - · · .1 · 
Other mercantile business - - - -. - - - : 7 Other violations-·-·;.. ..... - - - - - -·- · 20 .. 
Reg. 138 s·i2n oot posted·- ~ - - - - - · 7 . . · · . · . . . · · · ... · . · · . · . · .. : 

STATE LICENSEES1 . . . . . . . . . . :. . 
Premises inspected - -·- - - -·-:·-·-· ... -·-·-· - - - - - - - ._ - ..;, - .... - - ~ -· - ----';., -·. - - .:..::·-· - -
license eippllcatl.ons Investigated ..... - :... - --- - - - - - - - - :-·~ - - - - .. ;. ..... _..: - -·-·-.·.;. • .. 

COHPLAINTSt . · ·. · · . · -. · . . . ... · : . . 
Complaints assigned for investigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - ·- - • ~ ..... ~.-~ .... ~ - -
I nvesti ~ati ons completed - -· - - - - - - - . - ... - - - - - - - - - - ...... - - - - - • :.. . - - . ..., - - - -
Investi12ations pending - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - ·- - ~ :- - - . ..;. - .:..· - ._ - ~ -··- -

LABORATORY I . . . . . ·• . .. 

Analyses made - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - -.-·- - - -·~ - - -
Ref ills from lli:ensed prenl'ises - bOttles - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..;, - -'.- - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles from unlicensed pren i ses - - -· ~ - -. - - - ·- 4:' -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - .... - _ .. ..; ::..· -· - -

IDENTIFICATIONs . . . . . 
Criminal fingerprint i-dentif ications made • - - - -. - - ·- ~ - .- - - - - - - - - - .;. - - - ~ ~ - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - -·- -- - ·- - - - ..;. - ;,.._ - - ~·~· ~,- -·- ~ ... - -
Identification contacts made·with other·enforeement agencies -·.- - .... - - - -·- - '."' - - ..: "!" - - - -

Motor vehicle identifications via N.J •. State Police teletype ..... - -.- ..;:.• - - - ~. ~ .- .~ :"'.' ,_·~.·- .- -
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . . . . · · · . . , . "· · ·._ ·. . ..... 

Cases' transmitted to mun!.cipaHtles ... - - :- -·· - ,- - ~ : - '- - "".' - ;,,.,.,.:. - - - - ~ ~::~ ... - - .:.: .:. ~ - -
Violations involved .... :.. - - ... -. ... - - - .:... - - - ·- - - - - - - - ~ - .:... ... - - - ;,;., :;;. - :-.,;, _:.,;.;.. - - - -

Sale during prohibited hours·:. - - .~·- 7 ·Failure to <:lose premises during··._.:· .. '· · 
. Sale to m.I riors - - - ..:. - - ..... -· - - - - .- 5 . · .. prohibited hOurs ;.. - - - - ... -· - ,_ -; 1 

Cases instituted at Division .... - - - ... -·-..;. _._,;.. - ·- - - - - - - - - - - -· - - ...... :. - .;. - ... - - -
Violations Involved-<·_,~..;;.··-·~~ - - _._._, .. _ - -.- - -- .. ;.;. .;._ '- • - - :... -. --~ ·-.:.;. - •- - ...... 

Sele during prohibited ·hOurs - - - - - -· 7 Unquallrled employees - - - - .:.·~_·.- - -' - 1 
Possessi·n~ liquor not truly .label.ed·~~-·_> 4 · Solr-perm •. ~ngaglng In. cqndvct. pr~ibl.~ed 
Sale to manors ... - ;- - - -·- -"". - -··- .... '· · · · · to employer - ~.-- .. - - .... -·~. -1 
Beverage Tax· Law non-compli ence - - .- ..;. -· 2 Fraud in application - • - .;. .... - - • .... - · 1 
Conducting business ·as:a nuisance - - - .·· 2 '.Poss~s.sing indecenf..matter • .. ·"'!· ;...' . .;;.·;~ ~·;. I 
Reta I ler•to-retaller· sales -· - - .- ''!"' - ~ ·• 2 Pernu ttlng· hos.tesses on ·preir:iise~ - .• ·~ ... · l . 
PermittinfZ immoral aotivi'.ty on prem •. -'~·:2< Conduct .or· solr...perm .• outside scope·or. .. 
!lellvery. w/o bOna fide fovolce - - ...... ~,: l., · ···'. · · : li.-:.permll- ~ "".·"~ '."'. - .- . :-1 
Permitting: foul language. on prem" ;.··.~ .- .. : _. 1: Sale to 1·ntoxl.catf3d person.~ "". .. :;,. -~>~ ·,..;. ~ 1 
Fraud and front·-. ... - ·- -· ~ - -·~ - ·:.. .~ ._ l ·· , , . '. '. ', .. ·. "" 

Cases brought by municipalltes on'owrHn.itiativ.e and r~por~ed to pivlslon -··:- -'~,:-:.:.. .- - ·- - - - -
Violations involved.' ... -: - ~ - - ..;. -· ~, - ..:..· ~ - - .... :- - '! ~ ·- - ... ·~ - ~ "". ·."•,-'.- """ •. ~'. :- ;,.: ~ - - - - -

Sale to minors. ~ ..;.· - - ' - ..:. - .... ~ . ..; -... ::· 10 .. ·Employment. w/o '·ldentif I cation. card · .. ) 1 : 
Permi_tting brawl ·on premises· ·~.':... .·::·:.~ .~.·:::~, .r··".. . . ·, · · ·:· '. ·:.· ', (local· reg.).'·:-.... ~:·.-../ .. "... · 
Sele during prchibUed,hovrs - - ~-.:., .;;.. · ... 2 ~ermlt.ti'l? mlnor~·unaccomp• ~ .pareryt on 

~~l~~ o~\~~il ~~Niel<i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ :~ ~ -<-' --~ --p~~i:e: :l:~I ~rit!:_ ~~?jc_-_ ~ _ ,~ . ~ _ 
Appeals - .. ..:· - .- -·· ...... .:. -· "".' - · .o: ~ · ~ .':" , .. ·.:. ·:.. .-.: 4 Tax revocations ;.. :. '--.:.. ,;.;. ..;·.:··;.>; ~· '- ,..:. - 5 
Di~c!Pl.inary proceedings·~-:·~·~·,..,~'.~,.;;·-·-:-.·: 24, Applic:tltlo~, for licen.~>· "." ;'_\~. ;.-~''\~:, .2 · 
Elagtbllit/ • -,- - - - - - :- - -.- -.·~ ..., ... · 16· . "" .. ·, .· ." . i,._. ; .· -.··/; '>''·: .,. . · ,. . 

STATE LICENSES. ANO PERMITS ISSUED; . .-.. ", . ·: ·.. · . .. .· ... : · · · ".:' . " : · ..... '·.- · .. » :.'\·. . . ··,. 

To~f ~e~~~er_ ~~~~e~ '.:::, :·.~ :-.':,':.;:· : .. ':~.::: =~~:.',-.:·; .~~ct~i' ;ffel r ~~;r;it·s~ ... :",>=··,::·:·: ::::~··~: ~ i;si .- - - -
Sollci tors' permitS:... '.~ .- ·..;. .-. -:- • ~"~ ..;,,; , 2,7491 . fflseepaneo~s eermi'ts ~. ~. ~ .;;,'."."".:~ ~. ·~ .... · 165 
Employment permits -· -··- - - - , ... - - , .. " ... 688 Trans1 t iruu~naa - .- ·~ ~ "-:· .... ,'":· ~":.~~'.""· .. ·· ~. 4~5 
DI sposal per:ni ts -- ·~· - .. _ :..- :.;., :- .:. - ~. ~· : :. '100 ,.Transl t cert.if icates - . ~ ,·_ -·' -... - .:~· ~.": · 2' 
W i ne perrn i ts · - - _. -- · - · - · :.. .:. - ,_/ ~ - ;.. ,. "· " 1 . ··" · " · · · .,'. "' . ..:.' .. , · .... 

.. OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONffiOLa .:, · . . · , , . ". . '· '. ;_... :·, ·1, ' ''". : , • 

·:. · Licenses issued· - - .. ·-, .. -' - __ . .,,,. - !'" :.:; ..... ·... • 4(.. Enforeement..files .. established ., .... ·:~,, .. ;,;.:.,; .' 72 
"•"Premises inspected.;.,_ - ;,. ... - --·- .;,· - 325 D.iscipllnary proceedinQs instituted"~.,;." 1 

Premises where vJolat ions wete found - ... .. . 89 Violeitions invo.l ved -, -· ·~·. ~'-~ . .:.·:.. ,~: .. " 3 
-Number of violations folXld - .. ·- - ... :.. .;. 128 Operating controlled game·:'.:.·~'·.;. ~ ·- · 1 

· Operating 1..0llcensed game . .;. .. ~.-... 1 
Non-registered employees·- - - - - 1 

: Datedt July 71 1965 

JOSEPH P. LOftOI 

28 

27 
29 

~6~ 
;89 
214 

191 
42 
26 

17 
617 
,84 

1 

10 
l!i. 

20 
21 

· •lnclVdt.;;; en::: w:rccl J~tlon proceedina - sfockh()ldcr 
cr.)n>/1ctc:d of cd;1G!r. jnvolvlnQ.moraI .. turpitude & . 
n:.J n-r ~ ::d d efft .s ·t 0Ckh(J.l d er • . · · · · · 

Dl n.~\-:for of Alcohol le Beverage Contro'l 
Commi~hioner of Amusanent Games Control 
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7-. MORAL TUHPITUDE - CONVICTION OF RECEIVING sroLEN GOODS HELD 
,TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE - STATUTORY ELEMENTS OF CRIME 
DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT CONVICTION INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE 
AND NOT BACKGROUND FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES~ 

Re: Eligibility No. 739 

Applicant seeks an, advisory opinion as to whether or not 
he is eligible to be associated with the alcoholic beverage industry 
in this State in view of his,convic tion of a crime .. 

Applicant¥ s criminal record discloses that on June 1, 1962,. 
following a plea of guilty in the'Somerset County Court to an 
accusation of kno~ingly receiving stolen goods of the total value 
·of $4,897.35, in violation of N.J.S. 2A:l39-l, he was sentenced to 
serve a term of three to five years in New Jersey, State Prison 
(suspended), fined $1,500 and placed on probation, for five years. 

· At the outset of the hearing the attorney for the applicant 
stated that he intended to call Joseph Karkowski (a county detective) 
as a witness on ·behalf of the applicant; thc1.t Mr. Karkowski was in 
charge of the investigation of the case which resulted in 'the 
applicant's conviction; that he was also familiar with the facts and 
circumstances surrounding the applicant's guilty plea; and that Mr. 
Karkowski was.presently confined to a hospital. Applicant's 
atto.rney further stated that, if present, Mr .. Karkowski would testify 
that on March 18, 1962, applicant was arrested on the aforesaid charge;' 
that applicant had informed the arresting officers that he had 
purch~sed the merchandise in question from Rand R (brothers), employees 
of Westinghouse Electric Corp. at Edison, N .. J.; that applicant knew 

,Rand R for a long time; that they ,are members of a reputable family 
in the community; that to his knowledge R and R had a clean record; 
that R and R had told the applicant that they received the merchandise 

·as rejects from Westinghouse aforesaid; that the articles had slight -
defects with ~Jnich they were familiar, and that they "had restored 

- the merchandise so that it was in -perfect condition. ff 

The attorney further stated that Mr. Karkowski would testify 
that the applicant's cooperation led to the arrest of Rand R who 
were subsequently indicted, tried and acquitted for receiving the 
same stolen~oods described in applicant's accusation and that, on 
'the date of his arrest_, th.e applicant gave a statement denying 
that ,he' knew or had reason to believe that the goods were. stolen 

"property at- the time he purchased the same from R and R. 

···' The attorney placed in evidence a photostat of the afore-
. - 's'aid accusation and judgment of conviction against the applicant,' ' 
,. :Photostat~ ·of the indictm~mts against R and R, and a judgment of 
. acqtiittal ·a~,to botb R and R, and a letter dated January 8, 1965,, 
-"signed by the aforementioned detective setting forth therein that 

,, .. ~p~licant•s·cooperatibn led to the arrest of Rand R. 

,,, ,;" · .. App1~c-ant' s ·attorney agreed to produce Mr. Karko,~ski if. 
~ :the n1re~t6~ required him to appear and tastify. 
':.; • ' , • ~· • • ' • ' • ' I 

\":, . ·"Based !on the attorney's representation and for the purpose 
>:,of e,xpedi ting these proceedings, I recommm1d that the attorney's 
·"aforesaid .statements be considered as testimony of Mr. Karkowski as 
~·-if _.given· at the hearing herein. 

," ... , · At. the hearing· held herein, applicant (41 years old) ,testified 
,::}:<triar_ he. was f:Ully aware of the con ten ts of the accusation,; that he had 

'.· ;. ,· 
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discussed the same 1"rith his then attorney;, thnt hi~· a ttorn~y · . 
. -advised hi~ to enter.a plea of guilty; that, befor~ entering his 
plea; the: court had informed him· of its consequences; and that in 
his presence and in open court his attorney had related all the 
facts and circumstances of the case to the judge. Applicant 
further testified that he· was a witness for the State in the trial 
of R and R; thr:l.t he did not know or have reason to believe' that at 

· the time he purchased the goods in question th~y were stolen 
property and that, on the day of his arrest, he had so informed the 
prosecutor's office. 

Ih view of his cohfessive plea in the criminal proceedings, 
the guilt or ihnocence of applicant cannot be red~termined her~in. 
Re Elig. 1/634, Bulletin 947, !tern 8. 

_ The attorney for the applicant c.ontends that, in· cases 
involving convictions of_ the crime of receiving stolen goods, the 
background in each case may be considered in determining whether 
or not the elernertt of moral turpitude is·present and, in support 
thereof, refers to Re Case-No. 12.k, Bulletin 577, Item 6 (decided 
July 14.? 194.3) and Re Weinstein, Bulletin 1393, Item 3 (a di.sci;;_ ... 
~inary proceeding decided April 24, 1961). In o±he~ words, the 

.J. applican~*s attorney is asking that we go behind the record (the 
accusationj the guilty plea and the sentence) and ~xamine the 
surrounding facts and circumstance-s in the case to ascertain whether 
or not the .er:lme involves moral tilrpi tude.. This is no longer the 
policy ·or this· Division. See Re Case. No. 1727, Bulletin 1545, Item 4;· 
Re Case_ N.o. 1812., decided August 5, 1964, not reported in bulletin. 

. . 

In view of the crime here involved; we do not have to 
probe beyond the statutory elements thereof. Under current 
judicial d~cisions, a conviction of the crime of ~eceiving stolen 
goods per .g involves threlement of moral turpitude. See Weinstein 
v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevera e Control et al., 70 N.J. Super. 164 

App.Div. 1961 ; Sevfil:_ini v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, 
82 N.J. Super. 1 (App.Div. 19 4 . I have nevertheless carefully 
considered the background in this case and find no reason which 
merits ,a conclusion that applicant's aforesaid conviction did not 
involve the els~ent of moral turpitude. 

Under· the circums:tances, I. rec.ommend that ~pplicant be 
advised that (1) in the opinion of the Director he has been 

·_ co. nvicted of a crime involving moral turpitude; (2) th_e alcoholic 
beverage law of this State (R.8. 33:1-25) provides that no 
license of any class shall be issued to a person convicted of a 
crime involving moral turpitude, and (3) R •. S. 33: 1-26 and Rule 1 
of, S.tate Regulation No. 13 provide that no licensee shall employ 
or have connected with him in any business capacity whatsoever a 
person so disqualified. · 

Dated: June 2, 1965 

.Approved; 

Joseph P. Lordi 
Director 

'I .. Edward Amada, 
Attorney . 
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8. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - : SALE_:iTO NON-MEMBIT:H - PRIOR. SIMILAR 
. RECORD - LICENSE SU:SPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

I~ thB Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PRIDE OF ·CAMDEN LODGE #83 
I.B.~.O.E. ot.w:' 
711 Kaighn.Avenue .\ 

., I 

Camden, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of·· Club License CB-13, :tssu~d by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
BGverage Control of the City of Camden~ ·) 

. . . ' 

------~------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, ·by· Joseph L·. Wilson, ·Sr.,. Exalted Ruler, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 

Bever~ge Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads 11Q.Il .vult to a.charge alleging that on 
February.2,- 5, 6 and 20~ 1965, it sold alcoholic beverages to a 

·non-member,· in violation· of Rul~ 8 ·or·s~ate Regulation No. 7. 

. Licensee ha.·s a previous record ·of suspension of license . 
by the Director ·for ten days effective March 6, 1950,. for sale· -
during prohibited hours (Re Pride of Camden. Log,ge ff8~, Bulletin 
869, Item a) ~nd for ten days effective. March 18, 19 3; for 
sale to.non-members (Re Pr:\,de of Camden Lod,,ge ¥/83, Bulletin 1506, 
Item 4). 

' ' 

: The prior -teco~d of ~~speniion·:of license for dissimilar 
· viola-tion· occurring more. than five years -ago· disregarded· but the 
·record of suspens:ion for· simila.r viola ti on wi thiri ·the past five 
years .considered; the license will be ·suspended for thi;rty da.ys, · 

.·.~ith.remission of five days tor the pl~a entered, lea~ing a net 
suspen.sion of twenty-five days. Re Nobile Socj..§:1 Club,. Inc., 
Bulletin 1481, Item.~. 

' ' ~ .. 

· _. · Acqordingly, it is'· on this 14th day of June 1965, 

. .·ORD.ER.ED .that Club Licen.se CB-1.3,. issued. by the Municipal·" 
. Board bf'Alcoholic Beverage·control of·the· City of Camden to Pride 

.· · of.Camd~ri Lodge.#83; .... I.B.P.O. E. of W,, for premises 711 Kaighn 
.' . · . .Av~nue-; C~mden;,. be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance 

·,-.. ;. ::--. of ·:.its · t.erm, ·viz., un:til midni'ght June 30, 1965, commencing at 
1 • < .. · .. 7 ·a. m·. Monday, June· 21, 1965; and it is further 

_, ·_,. 
. . 

.. ><";:' .. . . . OBDERED that any renewal license that may be granted sha.~.1 "-
... "·be and the same. is here·by suspended until 7 a.m. Friday, JuJ.y lo, 19o5. 


